Note 2:  a total of approximately HK$33 million has been utilised to invest in five investees, i.e., KSL

Holdings Limited (stock code: 8170) (invested approximately HK$5,200,000), China Internet

Investment Finance Holdings Limited (stock code: 810) (invested approximately HK$8,491,000),

Grand Peace Group Holdings Limited (stock code: 8108) (invested approximately HK$11,015,000),

REXLot Holdings Limited (stock code: 555) (invested approximately HK$7,307,000) and Glory

Flame Holdings Limited (stock code: 8059) (invested of the remaining amount of HK$33 million

approximately HK$987,000). The remaining approximately HK$880,000 has been allocated for

supporting daily operating expenses.

8

POTENTIAL DILUTION ON SHAREHOLDINGS

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) upon full utilisation of the New General Mandate (assuming no other

Shares are issued and/or repurchased by the Company from the date of this announcement up

to and including the date of the EGM), for illustrative and reference purpose:

Name of Shareholders
As at the

date of this announcement
Upon full utilisation of

the New General Mandate
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Li Denian (Note) 167,010,000 22.51% 167,010,000 18.76%

Public Shareholders 574,939,882 77.49% 574,939,882 64.57%

Shares to be issued under the New

General Mandate – – 148,389,976 16.67%

Total 741,949,882 100.00% 890,339,858 100.00%

Note: Mr. Li Denian held (i) 77,770,000 Shares in his own capacity and (ii) 89,240,000 Shares through Dragon

Metro Limited, a company incorporated in the Republic of Seychelles and is wholly-owned by Mr. Li

Denian.

Upon full utilisation of the New General Mandate, 148,389,976 Shares will be issued,

representing 20% of the total number of issued Shares of the Company as at the date of

this announcement and approximately 16.67% of the total number of issued Shares of the

Company as enlarged by the Shares issued under the New General Mandate. Assuming that

the Company does not issue and/or repurchase any Shares from the date of this announcement